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TIPPERARY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Application for Declaration under Section 5 

 
Planning & Development Act 2000, as amended 
Planning& Development Regulations 2001, as amended  

_____________________________________________________________ 
 
Planning Ref.:  S5/24/78   
 
Applicant: Eamonn O’Shea 
 
Development Address: Carrick Street, Mullinahone, Co. Tipperary.   
 
Proposed Development: Change of use of bar/lounge to 7 no residential houses.      
 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
1. GENERAL 
On the 26th of June 2024, a request was made for a declaration under Section 5 of the Planning 
and Development Act, 2000 as amended as to whether the following is “development” and 
“exempt development”: 
 

- Change of use of bar/lounge to 7 no residential houses.   
 
The bar is located on Carrick Street, Mullinahone, Co. Tipperary. 
 
Figure 1 Front elevation 
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Figure 2 Side elevation 

 
 
Figure 3 Store to rear 
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Figure 4 Building to rear 

 
2. STATUTORY PROVISION 

 
The following statutory provisions are relevant to this referral case; 
 
Section 3 (1) of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended, states as follows:- 
 
“In this Act, ’development’ means, except where the context otherwise requires, the carrying out 
of works on, in, over or under land or the making of any material change in the use of any 
structures or other land.” 
 
Section 2(1) of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended, defines “works” as:- 
 
“works” includes any act or operation of construction, excavation, demolition, extension, 
alteration, repair or renewal and, in relation to a protected structure or proposed protected 
structure, includes any act or operation involving the application or removal of plaster, paint, 
wallpaper, tiles or other material to or from the surfaces of the interior or exterior of a structure. 
 
Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended  
 
Article 10 6(a) includes for the following exemption;  
 
(a) In this sub-article— 
‘habitable room’ means a room used for living or sleeping purposes but does not include a kitchen 
that has a floor area of less than 6.5 square metres; 
‘relevant period’ means the period from 8 February 2018 until 31 December 2025. 
 
(b) This sub-article relates to a proposed development, during the relevant period, that consists 
of a change of use to residential use from Class 1, 2, 3, 6 or 12 of Part 4 to Schedule 2  
 
(c) Notwithstanding sub-article (1), where in respect of a proposed development referred to in 
paragraph (b)— 
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(i) the structure concerned was completed prior to the making of the Planning and Development 
(Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2018, 
(ii) the structure concerned has at some time been used for the purpose of its current use class, 
being Class 1, 2, 3, 6 or 12, and  
(iii) the structure concerned, or so much of it that is the subject of the proposed development, has 
been vacant for a period of 2 years or more immediately prior to the commencement of the 
proposed development,  
 
then the proposed development for residential use, and any related works, shall be exempted 
development for the purposes of the Act, subject to the conditions and limitations set out in 
paragraph (d).  
 
(d)(i) The development is commenced and completed during the relevant period. 
 (ii) Subject to sub-paragraph (iii), any related works, including works as may be required to 
comply with sub-paragraph (vii), shall – 
(I) primarily affect the interior of the structure, 
(II) retain 50 per cent or more of the existing external fabric of the building, 
And  
(III) not materially affect the external appearance of the structure so as to render its appearance 
inconsistent with the character of the structure or of neighbouring structures. 
 (iii) Any related works for the alteration of existing ground floor shop fronts shall be consistent 
with the fenestration details and architectural and streetscape character of the remainder of the 
structure or of neighbouring structures. 
 (iv) No development shall consist of or comprise the carrying out of works to the ground floor 
area of any structure which conflicts with any objective of the relevant local authority development 
plan or local area plan, pursuant to the Part 1 of the First Schedule to the Act, for such to remain 
in retail use, with the exception of any works the purpose of which is to solely provide on street 
access to the upper floors of the structure concerned. 
 (v) No development shall consist of or comprise the carrying out of works which exceeds the 
provision of more than 9 residential units in any structure. 
 (vi) Dwelling floor areas and storage spaces shall comply with the minimum floor area 
requirements and minimum storage space requirements of the “Sustainable Urban Housing: 
Design Standards for New Apartments – Guidelines for Planning Authorities” issued under section 
28 of the Act or any subsequent updated or replacement guidelines. 
 (vii) Rooms for use, or intended for use, as habitable rooms shall have adequate natural 
lighting. 
 (viii) No development shall consist of or comprise the carrying out of works to a protected 
structure, as defined in section 2 of the Act, save where the relevant planning authority has issued 
a declaration under section 57 of the Act to the effect that the proposed works would not materially 
affect the character of the structure or any element, referred to in section 57(1)(b) of the Act, of 
the structure. 
 
 (ix) No development shall contravene a condition attached to a permission under the Act or be 
inconsistent with any use specified or included in such a permission. 
 
 (x) No development shall relate to any structure in any of the following areas: 
 
(I) an area to which a special amenity area order relates; 
(II) an area of special planning control; 
(III) within the relevant perimeter distance area, as set out in Table 2 of Schedule 8, of any type 
of establishment to which the Major Accident Regulations apply. 
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 (xi) No development shall relate to matters in respect of which any of the restrictions set out in 
sub-paragraph (iv), (vii), (viiA), (viiB), (viiC), (viii) or (ix) of article 9(1)(a), or paragraph (c) or (d) 
of article (9)(1), would apply. 
 
(xii) No development shall consist of or comprise the carrying out of works for the provision of an 
onsite wastewater treatment and disposal system to which the code of practice made by the 
Environmental Protection Agency pursuant to section 76 of the Environmental Protection Agency 
Act 1992 relates and entitled Code of Practice – Wastewater Treatment and Disposal Systems 
Serving Single Houses together with any amendment to that Code or any replacement for it. 
(e)(i) Where a person proposes to undertake development to which paragraph (b) relates, then 
he or she shall in the case of development relating to Class 1, 2, 3, 6 or 12 of Part 4 to 
Schedule 2, notify in writing the planning authority in whose functional area that the change of 
use will occur not less than 14 days prior to the commencement of the works related to the 
proposed change of use and any related works; 
 
3. ASSESSMENT 

 
a. Site Location  

The site comprises of a number of existing structures on Carrick Street, Mullinahone, Co. 
Tipperary.     
 

b. Relevant Planning History  
P34521 Grant of permission for concrete mixing plant. 
 
Pl Ref 14600315 Grant of permission for changes to roadside boundary treatment and retention 
of wall and alterations to store on site. 
 
Pl Ref 20/508 demolish 2 no existing buildings and also for Planning Permission to construct 8 
no. apartments and 4 no. houses together with the construction of a new vehicular entrance, 
roads, footpaths, common areas, underground services, foul and surface water networks, bin 
storage area, all boundary treatments, general lighting and all associated site development works. 
The works as listed are located within the curtilage of Record of Protected Structures, being a 
medieval castle (RPS) Ref S517 – incomplete 
 
Pl Ref 20/654 demolition of 2 no existing buildings and also for Planning Permission to 
construct 8 no. apartments and 4 no. houses together with the construction of a new vehicular 
entrance, roads, footpaths, common areas, underground services, foul and surface water 
networks, bin storage area, all boundary treatments, general lighting and all associated site 
development works. The works as listed are located within the curtilage of Record of Protected 
Structures, being a medieval castle (RPS) Ref S517 - incomplete 
 
PL Ref 20/1012 demolition of 2 no existing buildings and also for Planning Permission to construct 
8 no. apartments and 4 no. houses together with the construction of a new vehicular entrance, 
roads, footpaths, common areas, underground services, foul and surface water networks, bin 
storage area, all boundary treatments, general lighting and all associated site development works. 
The works as listed are located within the curtilage of Record of Protected Structures, being a 
medieval castle (RPS) Ref S517 – incomplete 
 
Pl Ref 20/1109 demolition of 2 no existing buildings and also for Planning Permission to 
construct 8 no. apartments and 4 no. houses together with the construction of a new vehicular 
entrance, roads, footpaths, common areas, underground services, foul and surface water 
networks, bin storage area, all boundary treatments, general lighting and all associated site 
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development works. The works as listed are located within the curtilage of Record of Protected 
Structures, being a medieval castle (RPS) Ref S517 - withdrawn  
 
Pl. Ref. No. 24/159 – Application seeking permission for the change of use from stables to 2 no. 
dwelling houses, 1 consisting of ground floor open plan/kitchen/dining/sitting room area, entrance 
hall with W/C and first floor two bedroom ensuite and the other consisting of a single storey 
dwelling house with an entrance hall, study, sitting room, kitchen, W/C, and one double bedroom 
ensuite and all associated site development works. Deemed invalid.    
 
ENF 179-07 – Unauthorised development consisting of a change of use of a public house to 
residential use.  
 
Figure 5 Planning history 

 
 

c. Assessment  
 
A) “Is or is not Development” 
It is considered that the above listed proposals constitute “works” and a “material change of use” 
as understood by the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended. The above listed 
proposals therefore constitute “development” within the meaning of the Planning and 
Development Act 2000, as amended.  
 
B)  “Is or is not Exempted Development”  
 
Article 10(6) identifies conditions and limitations associated with the change of use of a 
commercial building to residential use.  The subject proposal will be assessed against these 
requirements. 
 
It is noted that the applicant has submitted a comprehensive schedule of drawings with the 
Declaration documentation.   
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Figure 6 Site location 

  
 
There are multiple elements to the proposal and each will be assessed separately. 
 
Figure 7 Location of works 

 
 
Change of use of Public House (house numbers 1-4) 
 
The first part of the scheme relates to the change of use of the public house that fronts onto 
Carrick Street (see figure 1 above).  The proposal is to change this former public house to four 
dwellings (one single storey and three two storey).     
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Change of use of Store (house number 5) 
 
The second part of the scheme relates to the change of use of a store to the rear of the public 
house to a 2 storey dwelling 
 
Change of Use of Former Theatre (House numbers 8 and 9) 
 
The final part of the scheme relates to the change of use of a stand alone former theatre to the 
rear of the site that is to be converted to 2 no, 2 bed units.    
 
In relation to the requirements of the Regulations I note as follows;  
 
Article 10(6)(b) - consists of a change of use to residential use from Class 1, 2, 3, 6 or 12 
of Part 4 to Schedule 2 
With respect to units 1-4, the development consists of a change of use to residential use from 
Class 12 of Part 4 to Schedule 2.  
 
Unit 5 is a store in the rear yard of the public house and I do not consider that same falls within 
Class 12.  
 
With respect to proposed units 8-9, it is noted that this structure was a former cinema/ hall (Class 
11).   
 
As such, it is considered that the store and former cinema/hall do not satisfy 10(6)(b).      
 
Article 10(6)(c) 
(i) - the structure concerned was completed prior to the making of the Planning and 
Development (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2018, 
I am satisfied that the structure concerned was completed prior to the making of the subject 
Regulations.  
 
(ii) the structure concerned has at some time been used for the purpose of its current use 
class, being Class 1, 2, 3, 6 or 12, 
I am satisfied that the public house, to accommodate units 1-4, has at some time been used for 
Class 12 purposed. As set out above it is considered that the store (unit 5) and cinema/hall (units 
8/9) do not meet this requirement.  
 
(iii) the structure concerned, or so much of it that is the subject of the proposed 

development, has been vacant for a period of 2 years or more immediately prior to the 
commencement of the proposed development, 
While the applicant has not provided any details to confirm that the structure concerned, has been 
vacant for a period of 2 years, a review of Google streetview clearly indicates that the structure 
as of October 2021 was not in use.  The condition of the structure has deteriorated since then.  
The Planning Authority is satisfied that the subject structure has been vacant since at least 
October 2021.  A review of previous applications on site also demonstrates that the subject 
structures were vacant at the time of the assessment of these applications.   
 
(d)(i) The development is commenced and completed during the relevant period. 
It is not clear when the development is to be commenced. 
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(d) (ii) Subject to sub-paragraph (iii), any related works, including works as may be required 
to comply with sub-paragraph (vii), shall – 
(I) primarily affect the interior of the structure, 
(II) retain 50 per cent or more of the existing external fabric of the building, and 
(III) not materially affect the external appearance of the structure so as to render its 
appearance inconsistent with the character of the structure or of neighbouring structures. 
 

• No substantive external modifications are proposed to the front of units 1-4.   

• The submitted drawings show extensions to the rear of units 1 and 2 at first floor level. 
Delivery of unit No. 1 also requires the demolition of the existing A Gable shed and 
construction of a new rear wall within a ZAP. These works would not avail of an exemption.   

• It is noted that a number of new boundary treatments are proposed to the rear so as to 
provide enclosed private open space for the units proposed.  It is not clear what exemption 
is to be availed of for the construction of these units.   

• Unit 5 however is to be substantially changed.  Currently the structure comprises of a 
concrete store.  It is noted that an adjoining store is to be demolished to facilitate the 
proposal   

• This store is to be converted to a two bed, 2 storey unit.    
 
Figure 8 Unit 5 
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Figure 9 Front and side elevation of Unit 5 

 
 

• The changes to this structure, and the provision of a second floor are beyond the scope 
of the exemptions allowed for under Article 10(6)(a).    

 
(iii) Any related works for the alteration of existing ground floor shop fronts shall be  
consistent with the fenestration details and architectural and streetscape character of the 
remainder of the structure or of neighbouring structures. 
See above no significant changes proposed to front elevation.  
 
(iv) No development shall consist of or comprise the carrying out of works to the ground  
floor area of any structure which conflicts with any objective of the relevant local authority 
development plan or local area plan, pursuant to the Part 1 of the First Schedule to the Act, 
for such to remain in retail use, with the exception of any works the purpose of which is to 
solely provide on street access to the upper floors of the structure concerned 
The subject site is located within the village centre of Mullinahone as defined in the Tipperary 
County Development Plan 2022.  It is not an objective of this plan to retain ground floor uses for 
retail uses.   
 
(v) No development shall consist of or comprise the carrying out of works which exceeds 
the provision of more than 9 residential units in any structure. 
Proposal is for 7 units only  
 
(vi) Dwelling floor areas and storage spaces shall comply with the minimum floor area  
requirements and minimum storage space requirements of the “Sustainable Urban 
Housing: Design Standards for New Apartments –Guidelines for Planning Authorities” 
issued under section 28 of the Act or any subsequent updated or replacement guidelines. 
 
Article 10(6)(d)(vi) states that dwelling floor areas and storage spaces shall comply with the 
minimum floor area requirements and minimum storage space requirements of the “Sustainable 
Urban Housing: Design Standards for New Apartments – Guidelines for Planning Authorities” 
issued under section 28 of the Act or any subsequent updated or replacement guidelines. The 
current proposal relates to dwellings as opposed to apartments. I note that Section 1.19 of the 
Design Standards for New Apartments refers to “Complementary policy advice published by the 
Department, which should be considered along with these guidelines in assisting planning 
authorities, designers and communities within the overall planning process, includes:  
• Best Practice Guidelines, Quality Housing for Sustainable Communities,  
(2007)”;  
 
Therefore it is considered that the 2007 guidelines are most applicable in this instance and that 
regard can be had to same. The applicant has not submitted a schedule of floor areas to allow for 
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a comparison with the recommended standards set out in Quality housing for Sustainable 
Residential Communities.   
 
Table 1 Required floor areas by house type 

 3 bed 2 storey 2 bed single storey 

TARGET 
GROSS 
FLOOR AREA 

83 60 

MINIMUM 
MAIN LIVING 
ROOM 

13 13 

AGGREGATE 
LIVING AREA 

30 28 

AGGREGATE 
BEDROOM 
AREA 

28 20 

STORAGE 4 3 

 
(vii) Rooms for use, or intended for use, as habitable rooms shall have adequate natural 
lighting. 
 
  
(viii) No development shall consist of or comprise the carrying out of works to a protected  
structure, as defined in section 2 of the Act, save where the relevant planning authority 
has issued a declaration under section 57 of the Act to the effect that the proposed works 
would not materially affect the character of the structure or any element, referred to in 
section 57(1)(b) of the Act, of the structure. 
 
The subject site is not within an Architectural Conservation Area, nor is the building on the Record 
of Protected Structures.   
 
(ix) No development shall contravene a condition attached to a permission under the Act 
or be inconsistent with any use specified or included in such a permission. 
Not applicable  
 
Restrictions set out under (x) and (xi) 
 
In considering the above exemptions I note that the site is located within a Zone of Archaeological 
Potential (ZAP) and the demolition of an existing shed and the construction of a new rear wall 
would be required to facilitate the delivery of Unit No. 1. I consider that same is restricted by Article 
9(1)(VII) and (VIIA) (the works being located within a ZAP would not avail of an exemption in any 
event.  An Appropriate Assessment Screening was undertaken which concludes that significant 
effects of the development on Natura 2000 sites can be excluded. The restriction under (VIIB) 
does not apply.  
 
(xii) No development shall consist of or comprise the carrying out of works for the 
provision of an onsite wastewater treatment and disposal system 
The development does not include the provision of an on-site wastewater treatment and disposal 
system. 
 
 



Page 12 

C) Requirement for Appropriate Assessment (AA) and Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) 
The subject site is located c. 2 kilometres from the Lower River Suir SAC (002137), 3 kms from 
the River Barrow And River Nore SAC (002162) and 10 Kms from the River Nore SPA (004233). 
 
The proposed development is located within a long established urban area and comprises of the 
change of use of a structure from commercial to residential use.  The property is connected to the 
mains waste water infrastructure.   
 
Having regard to:  
• the small scale nature of the development,  
•  the location of the development relevant to the closest European site (lower River Suir,  
• The intervening land uses between the subject site and the SAC and  
• the consequent absence of a direct pathway to these European sites,  
 
it is considered that the proposed development would not be likely to have a significant effect 
individually, or in-combination with other plans and projects, on the Natura 2000 network and 
appropriate assessment is not therefore required. 
 
The proposed development has been subject to a preliminary examination to determine the 
requirement for EIA. EIA is not required in respect of the development. See attached. 
 
4. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Query 
A question has arisen as to whether the 
 

• Change of use of bar/lounge to 7 no residential houses on Carrick Street, Mullinahone, 
Co. Tipperary 

 
is or is not development and is or is not exempted development.     
 
Part 5 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended) requires a Planning Authority to 
make a declaration on any question that arises as to what is or is not development.  In determining 
this query, the Planning Authority had regard to; 

• Sections 2, 3 and 4 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended), 

• Articles 6, 9 and 10 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended and, 

• the nature and scale of the proposed use, as outlined in submissions on file by the 
owner/occupier. 

 
Determination 
Having considered the information received, the Planning Authority is satisfied that units 1, 2, 5, 
7 and 9 do not avail of an exemption under Article 10(6)(a) of the Planning and Development 
Regulations 2001, as amended. The applicant should be advised accordingly at this stage.  
 
There is insufficient information provided to enable the Planning Authority to determine if units 3 
and 4 satisfy the available exemption and further information is required. 
 
A Further Information Request should issue under Section 5(2) of the Planning and 
Development Act 2000, as amended, stating as follows; 
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1. The applicant is advised that having regard to the insufficient information provided, the 
Planning Authority cannot consider if the proposed units 3 and 4 meet the exemption 
under Article 10(6)(a) of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended. 

 
The applicant is requested to provide a schedule of floor areas for these units so as to 
enable the Planning Authority determine if the residential areas provided fall within the 
definition of habitable space (ie greater than 6.5 sqms) and comply with minimum space 
requirements for dwellings as set out in Quality Housing for Sustainable Communities 
(2007). 

 
2. The applicant is to confirm when the development is to be commenced.  

 
3. It is noted that a number of additional boundary walls are proposed to the rear of units 3 

and 4 so as to provide some private amenity space.  No details of these walls were 
provided.  The provision of these walls is not considered under Art 10(6)(a).   Please clarify 
if these structures are required and if so, what exemptions are to be availed of for their 
construction.   

 
Advice Note:  
The applicant is advised of the following with respect to proposed units 1, 2, 5, 8 and 9.  
 

• The change of use of the structures to accommodate units 5 (store), 8 and 9 (cinema/hall) 
are not considered to consists of a change of use to residential use from Class 1, 2, 3, 6 
or 12 of Part 4 to Schedule 2 of the Regulations and therefore do not satisfy Article 10(6)(b) 
and (c)(ii).  

• The works required to deliver units 1, 2 and 5 are considered to be outside of the scope 
of the works allowed under Article 10(6)(d)(ii) i.e. extensions to the rear of units 1 and 2 at 
first floor level. Delivery of unit No. 1 also requires the demolition of the existing A Gable 
shed and construction of a new rear wall within a Zone of Archaeological Potential. The 
works required to deliver unit 5 are considered to be substantial.  

 
 
 

Signed:               Date: 22/07/24 
Paul Killeen 
District planner 

 
 
 

Signed:       Date: 23.07.2024 
Senior Executive Planner 
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EIA Pre-Screening 

Establishing a development is a ‘sub-threshold development’ 

File Reference: S5/23/78 

Development Summary: Change of use from commercial to residential  

Was a Screening Determination 

carried out under Section 176A-C? 

Yes, no further action required 

 

No, Proceed to Part A 

A. Schedule 5 Part 1 - Does the development comprise a project listed in Schedule 5, Part 1, of the 

Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended)? 

(Tick as appropriate) 

Yes, specify class ___________________ 

 

EIA is mandatory 

 

No Screening required 

No Proceed to Part B 

B. Schedule 5 Part 2 - Does the development comprise a project listed in Schedule 5, Part 2, of the 

Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended) and does it meet/exceed the 

thresholds? 

(Tick as appropriate) 

 No, the development is not a project listed in Schedule 5, 

Part 2 

No Screening required 

 Yes the project is listed in Schedule 5, Part 2 and 

meets/exceeds the threshold, specify class (including 

threshold): 

   ______________________ 

EIA is mandatory 

 

No Screening required 

 Yes the project is of a type listed but is sub-threshold: 

 

_____________________ 

Proceed to Part C 

C. If Yes, has Schedule 7A information/screening report been submitted? 

Yes, Schedule 7A information/screening report has been 

submitted by the applicant 

 

 No, Schedule 7A information/screening report has not 

been submitted by the applicant 

Screening Determination required 

 

 

Preliminary Examination required 

 



 

Date: 23rd July, 2024    Our Ref: S5/24/78        Civic Offices, Nenagh 

 

Eamonn O’Shea 

C/O Declan J Kirwan Design 

Priestown 

Dumleer 

Co. Louth  

 
 

Re: Application for a Section 5 Declaration –the  Change of use of 
bar/lounge to 7 no residential houses   at  Carrick Street, Mullinahone, Co. 

Tipperary 
 

 

Dear Mr O’Shea 

I refer to an application received from you on 26th June, 2024 requesting a 

Declaration from this Planning Authority as to whether or not certain works 

constitute development within the meaning of the Planning and Development 

Act 2000, as amended. 

 

Further information is requested as follows;  

 
1. The applicant is advised that having regard to the insufficient information 

provided, the Planning Authority cannot consider if the proposed units 3 

and 4 meet the exemption under Article 10(6)(a) of the Planning and 
Development Regulations 2001, as amended.  

 
The applicant is requested to provide a schedule of floor areas for these 

units so as to enable the Planning Authority determine if the residential 
areas provided fall within the definition of habitable space (ie greater 

than 6.5 sqms) and comply with minimum space requirements for 
dwellings as set out in Quality Housing for Sustainable Communities 

(2007).  
 

2. The applicant is to confirm when the development is to be commenced.  
 

 



 
 

3. It is noted that a number of additional boundary walls are proposed to 
the rear of units 3 and 4 so as to provide some private amenity space. 

No details of these walls were provided. The provision of these walls is 
not considered under Art 10(6)(a). Please clarify if these structures are 

required and if so, what exemptions are to be availed of for their 
construction.  

 
Advice Note:  

The applicant is advised of the following with respect to proposed units 1, 2, 5, 
8 and 9.  

 
• The change of use of the structures to accommodate units 5 (store), 8 

and 9 (cinema/hall) are not considered to consist of a change of use to 

residential use from Class 1, 2, 3, 6 or 12 of Part 4 to Schedule 2 of the 

Regulations and therefore do not satisfy Article 10(6)(b) and (c)(ii).  

• The works required to deliver units 1, 2 and 5 are considered to be 
outside of the scope of the works allowed under Article 10(6)(d)(ii) i.e. 

extensions to the rear of units 1 and 2 at first floor level. Delivery of unit 
No. 1 also requires the demolition of the existing A Gable shed and 

construction of a new rear wall within a Zone of Archaeological Potential. 
The works required to deliver unit 5 are considered to be substantial.  

 
 

Further consideration of your request for a declaration cannot be 

considered until the above information is received. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

___________________ 

for Director of Services 
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TIPPERARY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Application for Declaration under Section 5 

 
Planning & Development Act 2000, as amended 
Planning& Development Regulations 2001, as amended  

_____________________________________________________________ 
 
Planning Ref.:  S5/24/78   
 
Applicant: Eamonn O’Shea 
 
Development Address: Carrick Street, Mullinahone, Co. Tipperary.   
 
Proposed Development: Change of use of bar/lounge to 7 no residential houses.      
 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
1. GENERAL 
On the 26th of June 2024, a request was made for a declaration under Section 5 of the Planning 
and Development Act, 2000 as amended as to whether the following is “development” and 
“exempt development”: 
 

- Change of use of bar/lounge to 7 no residential houses.   
 
The bar is located on Carrick Street, Mullinahone, Co. Tipperary. 
 
Figure 1 Front elevation 
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Figure 2 Side elevation 

 
 
Figure 3 Store to rear 
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Figure 4 Building to rear 

 
2. STATUTORY PROVISION 

 
The following statutory provisions are relevant to this referral case; 
 
Section 3 (1) of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended, states as follows:- 
 
“In this Act, ’development’ means, except where the context otherwise requires, the carrying out 
of works on, in, over or under land or the making of any material change in the use of any 
structures or other land.” 
 
Section 2(1) of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended, defines “works” as:- 
 
“works” includes any act or operation of construction, excavation, demolition, extension, 
alteration, repair or renewal and, in relation to a protected structure or proposed protected 
structure, includes any act or operation involving the application or removal of plaster, paint, 
wallpaper, tiles or other material to or from the surfaces of the interior or exterior of a structure. 
 
Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended  
 
Article 10 6(a) includes for the following exemption;  
 
(a) In this sub-article— 
‘habitable room’ means a room used for living or sleeping purposes but does not include a kitchen 
that has a floor area of less than 6.5 square metres; 
‘relevant period’ means the period from 8 February 2018 until 31 December 2025. 
 
(b) This sub-article relates to a proposed development, during the relevant period, that consists 
of a change of use to residential use from Class 1, 2, 3, 6 or 12 of Part 4 to Schedule 2  
 
(c) Notwithstanding sub-article (1), where in respect of a proposed development referred to in 
paragraph (b)— 
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(i) the structure concerned was completed prior to the making of the Planning and Development 
(Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2018, 
(ii) the structure concerned has at some time been used for the purpose of its current use class, 
being Class 1, 2, 3, 6 or 12, and  
(iii) the structure concerned, or so much of it that is the subject of the proposed development, has 
been vacant for a period of 2 years or more immediately prior to the commencement of the 
proposed development,  
 
then the proposed development for residential use, and any related works, shall be exempted 
development for the purposes of the Act, subject to the conditions and limitations set out in 
paragraph (d).  
 
(d)(i) The development is commenced and completed during the relevant period. 
 (ii) Subject to sub-paragraph (iii), any related works, including works as may be required to 
comply with sub-paragraph (vii), shall – 
(I) primarily affect the interior of the structure, 
(II) retain 50 per cent or more of the existing external fabric of the building, 
And  
(III) not materially affect the external appearance of the structure so as to render its appearance 
inconsistent with the character of the structure or of neighbouring structures. 
 (iii) Any related works for the alteration of existing ground floor shop fronts shall be consistent 
with the fenestration details and architectural and streetscape character of the remainder of the 
structure or of neighbouring structures. 
 (iv) No development shall consist of or comprise the carrying out of works to the ground floor 
area of any structure which conflicts with any objective of the relevant local authority development 
plan or local area plan, pursuant to the Part 1 of the First Schedule to the Act, for such to remain 
in retail use, with the exception of any works the purpose of which is to solely provide on street 
access to the upper floors of the structure concerned. 
 (v) No development shall consist of or comprise the carrying out of works which exceeds the 
provision of more than 9 residential units in any structure. 
 (vi) Dwelling floor areas and storage spaces shall comply with the minimum floor area 
requirements and minimum storage space requirements of the “Sustainable Urban Housing: 
Design Standards for New Apartments – Guidelines for Planning Authorities” issued under section 
28 of the Act or any subsequent updated or replacement guidelines. 
 (vii) Rooms for use, or intended for use, as habitable rooms shall have adequate natural 
lighting. 
 (viii) No development shall consist of or comprise the carrying out of works to a protected 
structure, as defined in section 2 of the Act, save where the relevant planning authority has issued 
a declaration under section 57 of the Act to the effect that the proposed works would not materially 
affect the character of the structure or any element, referred to in section 57(1)(b) of the Act, of 
the structure. 
 
 (ix) No development shall contravene a condition attached to a permission under the Act or be 
inconsistent with any use specified or included in such a permission. 
 
 (x) No development shall relate to any structure in any of the following areas: 
 
(I) an area to which a special amenity area order relates; 
(II) an area of special planning control; 
(III) within the relevant perimeter distance area, as set out in Table 2 of Schedule 8, of any type 
of establishment to which the Major Accident Regulations apply. 
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(xi) No development shall relate to matters in respect of which any of the restrictions set out in
sub-paragraph (iv), (vii), (viiA), (viiB), (viiC), (viii) or (ix) of article 9(1)(a), or paragraph (c) or (d)
of article (9)(1), would apply.

(xii) No development shall consist of or comprise the carrying out of works for the provision of an
onsite wastewater treatment and disposal system to which the code of practice made by the
Environmental Protection Agency pursuant to section 76 of the Environmental Protection Agency
Act 1992 relates and entitled Code of Practice – Wastewater Treatment and Disposal Systems
Serving Single Houses together with any amendment to that Code or any replacement for it.
(e)(i) Where a person proposes to undertake development to which paragraph (b) relates, then
he or she shall in the case of development relating to Class 1, 2, 3, 6 or 12 of Part 4 to
Schedule 2, notify in writing the planning authority in whose functional area that the change of
use will occur not less than 14 days prior to the commencement of the works related to the
proposed change of use and any related works;

3. ASSESSMENT

a. Site Location
The site comprises of a number of existing structures on Carrick Street, Mullinahone, Co. 
Tipperary.     

b. Relevant Planning History
P34521 Grant of permission for concrete mixing plant. 

Pl Ref 14600315 Grant of permission for changes to roadside boundary treatment and retention 
of wall and alterations to store on site. 

Pl Ref 20/508 demolish 2 no existing buildings and also for Planning Permission to construct 8 
no. apartments and 4 no. houses together with the construction of a new vehicular entrance, 
roads, footpaths, common areas, underground services, foul and surface water networks, bin 
storage area, all boundary treatments, general lighting and all associated site development works. 
The works as listed are located within the curtilage of Record of Protected Structures, being a 
medieval castle (RPS) Ref S517 – incomplete 

Pl Ref 20/654 demolition of 2 no existing buildings and also for Planning Permission to 
construct 8 no. apartments and 4 no. houses together with the construction of a new vehicular 
entrance, roads, footpaths, common areas, underground services, foul and surface water 
networks, bin storage area, all boundary treatments, general lighting and all associated site 
development works. The works as listed are located within the curtilage of Record of Protected 
Structures, being a medieval castle (RPS) Ref S517 - incomplete 

PL Ref 20/1012 demolition of 2 no existing buildings and also for Planning Permission to construct 
8 no. apartments and 4 no. houses together with the construction of a new vehicular entrance, 
roads, footpaths, common areas, underground services, foul and surface water networks, bin 
storage area, all boundary treatments, general lighting and all associated site development works. 
The works as listed are located within the curtilage of Record of Protected Structures, being a 
medieval castle (RPS) Ref S517 – incomplete 

Pl Ref 20/1109 demolition of 2 no existing buildings and also for Planning Permission to 
construct 8 no. apartments and 4 no. houses together with the construction of a new vehicular 
entrance, roads, footpaths, common areas, underground services, foul and surface water 
networks, bin storage area, all boundary treatments, general lighting and all associated site 
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development works. The works as listed are located within the curtilage of Record of Protected 
Structures, being a medieval castle (RPS) Ref S517 - withdrawn  

Pl. Ref. No. 24/159 – Application seeking permission for the change of use from stables to 2 no. 
dwelling houses, 1 consisting of ground floor open plan/kitchen/dining/sitting room area, entrance 
hall with W/C and first floor two bedroom ensuite and the other consisting of a single storey 
dwelling house with an entrance hall, study, sitting room, kitchen, W/C, and one double bedroom 
ensuite and all associated site development works. Deemed invalid.    

ENF 179-07 – Unauthorised development consisting of a change of use of a public house to 
residential use.  

Figure 5 Planning history 

c. Assessment

A) “Is or is not Development”
It is considered that the above listed proposals constitute “works” and a “material change of use” 
as understood by the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended. The above listed 
proposals therefore constitute “development” within the meaning of the Planning and 
Development Act 2000, as amended.  

B) “Is or is not Exempted Development”

Article 10(6) identifies conditions and limitations associated with the change of use of a 
commercial building to residential use.  The subject proposal will be assessed against these 
requirements. 

It is noted that the applicant has submitted a comprehensive schedule of drawings with the 
Declaration documentation.   
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Figure 6 Site location 

There are multiple elements to the proposal and each will be assessed separately. 

Figure 7 Location of works 

Change of use of Public House (house numbers 1-4) 

The first part of the scheme relates to the change of use of the public house that fronts onto 
Carrick Street (see figure 1 above).  The proposal is to change this former public house to four 
dwellings (one single storey and three two storey).     
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Change of use of Store (house number 5) 

The second part of the scheme relates to the change of use of a store to the rear of the public 
house to a 2 storey dwelling 

Change of Use of Former Theatre (House numbers 8 and 9) 

The final part of the scheme relates to the change of use of a stand alone former theatre to the 
rear of the site that is to be converted to 2 no, 2 bed units.    

In relation to the requirements of the Regulations I note as follows; 

Article 10(6)(b) - consists of a change of use to residential use from Class 1, 2, 3, 6 or 12 
of Part 4 to Schedule 2 
With respect to units 1-4, the development consists of a change of use to residential use from 
Class 12 of Part 4 to Schedule 2.  

Unit 5 is a store in the rear yard of the public house and I do not consider that same falls within 
Class 12.  

With respect to proposed units 8-9, it is noted that this structure was a former cinema/ hall (Class 
11).   

As such, it is considered that the store and former cinema/hall do not satisfy 10(6)(b). 

Article 10(6)(c) 
(i) - the structure concerned was completed prior to the making of the Planning and
Development (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2018,
I am satisfied that the structure concerned was completed prior to the making of the subject
Regulations.

(ii) the structure concerned has at some time been used for the purpose of its current use
class, being Class 1, 2, 3, 6 or 12,
I am satisfied that the public house, to accommodate units 1-4, has at some time been used for
Class 12 purposed. As set out above it is considered that the store (unit 5) and cinema/hall (units
8/9) do not meet this requirement.

(iii) the structure concerned, or so much of it that is the subject of the proposed
development, has been vacant for a period of 2 years or more immediately prior to the
commencement of the proposed development,
While the applicant has not provided any details to confirm that the structure concerned, has been
vacant for a period of 2 years, a review of Google streetview clearly indicates that the structure
as of October 2021 was not in use.  The condition of the structure has deteriorated since then.
The Planning Authority is satisfied that the subject structure has been vacant since at least
October 2021.  A review of previous applications on site also demonstrates that the subject
structures were vacant at the time of the assessment of these applications.

(d)(i) The development is commenced and completed during the relevant period. 
It is not clear when the development is to be commenced. 
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(d) (ii) Subject to sub-paragraph (iii), any related works, including works as may be required
to comply with sub-paragraph (vii), shall –
(I) primarily affect the interior of the structure,
(II) retain 50 per cent or more of the existing external fabric of the building, and
(III) not materially affect the external appearance of the structure so as to render its
appearance inconsistent with the character of the structure or of neighbouring structures.

• No substantive external modifications are proposed to the front of units 1-4.

• The submitted drawings show extensions to the rear of units 1 and 2 at first floor level.
Delivery of unit No. 1 also requires the demolition of the existing A Gable shed and
construction of a new rear wall within a ZAP. These works would not avail of an exemption.

• It is noted that a number of new boundary treatments are proposed to the rear so as to
provide enclosed private open space for the units proposed.  It is not clear what exemption
is to be availed of for the construction of these units.

• Unit 5 however is to be substantially changed.  Currently the structure comprises of a
concrete store.  It is noted that an adjoining store is to be demolished to facilitate the
proposal

• This store is to be converted to a two bed, 2 storey unit.

Figure 8 Unit 5 
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Figure 9 Front and side elevation of Unit 5 

• The changes to this structure, and the provision of a second floor are beyond the scope
of the exemptions allowed for under Article 10(6)(a).

(iii) Any related works for the alteration of existing ground floor shop fronts shall be
consistent with the fenestration details and architectural and streetscape character of the
remainder of the structure or of neighbouring structures.
See above no significant changes proposed to front elevation.

(iv) No development shall consist of or comprise the carrying out of works to the ground
floor area of any structure which conflicts with any objective of the relevant local authority
development plan or local area plan, pursuant to the Part 1 of the First Schedule to the Act,
for such to remain in retail use, with the exception of any works the purpose of which is to
solely provide on street access to the upper floors of the structure concerned
The subject site is located within the village centre of Mullinahone as defined in the Tipperary
County Development Plan 2022.  It is not an objective of this plan to retain ground floor uses for
retail uses.

(v) No development shall consist of or comprise the carrying out of works which exceeds
the provision of more than 9 residential units in any structure.
Proposal is for 7 units only

(vi) Dwelling floor areas and storage spaces shall comply with the minimum floor area
requirements and minimum storage space requirements of the “Sustainable Urban
Housing: Design Standards for New Apartments –Guidelines for Planning Authorities”
issued under section 28 of the Act or any subsequent updated or replacement guidelines.

Article 10(6)(d)(vi) states that dwelling floor areas and storage spaces shall comply with the 
minimum floor area requirements and minimum storage space requirements of the “Sustainable 
Urban Housing: Design Standards for New Apartments – Guidelines for Planning Authorities” 
issued under section 28 of the Act or any subsequent updated or replacement guidelines. The 
current proposal relates to dwellings as opposed to apartments. I note that Section 1.19 of the 
Design Standards for New Apartments refers to “Complementary policy advice published by the 
Department, which should be considered along with these guidelines in assisting planning 
authorities, designers and communities within the overall planning process, includes:  
• Best Practice Guidelines, Quality Housing for Sustainable Communities,
(2007)”;

Therefore it is considered that the 2007 guidelines are most applicable in this instance and that 
regard can be had to same. The applicant has not submitted a schedule of floor areas to allow for 



Page 11 

a comparison with the recommended standards set out in Quality housing for Sustainable 
Residential Communities.   

Table 1 Required floor areas by house type 

3 bed 2 storey 2 bed single storey 

TARGET 
GROSS 
FLOOR AREA 

83 60 

MINIMUM 
MAIN LIVING 
ROOM 

13 13 

AGGREGATE 
LIVING AREA 

30 28 

AGGREGATE 
BEDROOM 
AREA 

28 20 

STORAGE 4 3 

(vii) Rooms for use, or intended for use, as habitable rooms shall have adequate natural
lighting.
Acceptable for the units which may avail of exemption.

(viii) No development shall consist of or comprise the carrying out of works to a protected
structure, as defined in section 2 of the Act, save where the relevant planning authority
has issued a declaration under section 57 of the Act to the effect that the proposed works
would not materially affect the character of the structure or any element, referred to in
section 57(1)(b) of the Act, of the structure.

The subject site is not within an Architectural Conservation Area, nor is the building on the Record 
of Protected Structures.   

(ix) No development shall contravene a condition attached to a permission under the Act
or be inconsistent with any use specified or included in such a permission.
Not applicable

Restrictions set out under (x) and (xi) 

In considering the above exemptions I note that the site is located within a Zone of Archaeological 
Potential (ZAP) and the demolition of an existing shed and the construction of a new rear wall 
would be required to facilitate the delivery of Unit No. 1. I consider that same is restricted by Article 
9(1)(VII) and (VIIA) (the works being located within a ZAP would not avail of an exemption in any 
event.  An Appropriate Assessment Screening was undertaken which concludes that significant 
effects of the development on Natura 2000 sites can be excluded. The restriction under (VIIB) 
does not apply.  

(xii) No development shall consist of or comprise the carrying out of works for the
provision of an onsite wastewater treatment and disposal system
The development does not include the provision of an on-site wastewater treatment and disposal
system.
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C) Requirement for Appropriate Assessment (AA) and Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA)
The subject site is located c. 2 kilometres from the Lower River Suir SAC (002137), 3 kms from 
the River Barrow And River Nore SAC (002162) and 10 Kms from the River Nore SPA (004233). 

The proposed development is located within a long established urban area and comprises of the 
change of use of a structure from commercial to residential use.  The property is connected to the 
mains waste water infrastructure.   

Having regard to: 
• the small scale nature of the development,
• the location of the development relevant to the closest European site (lower River Suir,
• The intervening land uses between the subject site and the SAC and
• the consequent absence of a direct pathway to these European sites,

it is considered that the proposed development would not be likely to have a significant effect 
individually, or in-combination with other plans and projects, on the Natura 2000 network and 
appropriate assessment is not therefore required. 

The proposed development has been subject to a preliminary examination to determine the 
requirement for EIA. EIA is not required in respect of the development. See attached. 

4. FURTHER INFORMATION

The following further information was requested on the 23rd of July 2024; 

1. The applicant is advised that having regard to the insufficient information provided, the

Planning Authority cannot consider if the proposed units 3 and 4 meet the exemption

under Article 10(6)(a) of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended.

The applicant is requested to provide a schedule of floor areas for these units so as to
enable the Planning Authority determine if the residential areas provided fall within the
definition of habitable space (ie greater than 6.5 sqms) and comply with minimum space
requirements for dwellings as set out in Quality Housing for Sustainable Communities
(2007).

2. The applicant is to confirm when the development is to be commenced.

3. It is noted that a number of additional boundary walls are proposed to the rear of units 3

and 4 so as to provide some private amenity space. No details of these walls were

provided. The provision of these walls is not considered under Art 10(6)(a). Please

clarify if these structures are required and if so, what exemptions are to be availed of for

their construction.

The following Advice Note also issued:  
The applicant is advised of the following with respect to proposed units 1, 2, 5, 8 and 9. 

• The change of use of the structures to accommodate units 5 (store), 8 and 9 (cinema/hall)
are not considered to consist of a change of use to residential use from Class 1, 2, 3, 6 or
12 of Part 4 to Schedule 2 of the Regulations and therefore do not satisfy Article 10(6)(b)
and (c)(ii).

• The works required to deliver units 1, 2 and 5 are considered to be outside of the scope
of the works allowed under Article 10(6)(d)(ii) i.e. extensions to the rear of units 1 and 2 at
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first floor level. Delivery of unit No. 1 also requires the demolition of the existing A Gable 
shed and construction of a new rear wall within a Zone of Archaeological Potential. The 
works required to deliver unit 5 are considered to be substantial. 

The applicant replied on the 22nd of January 2025.   

Appraisal. 

Point 1 

The applicant has confirmed the floor areas for each of the units proposed. 

Figure 10 Schedule of floor areas 

With respect to the recommended floor areas for new dwellings as set out in Quality housing for 
Sustainable Communities, the minimum total floor areas have been achieved for the units under 
consideration i.e. Unit 3 and 4.   

Point 2  
The applicant has confirmed that works have commenced on tidying up the site. 

Point 3 
The applicant has confirmed that the walls to the rear of the houses 1-4 are 1.5 metre high timber 
fences.  The applicant has not confirmed, what exemption is being availed of in order to build 
these walls.  

The applicant submitted a commentary in respect of the advice note. 

With respect to the first point, it was noted that house type 5 is to be constructed on the footprint 
of the existing keg store.  Notwithstanding, as set out in the original planning assessment, the 
works proposed to unit 5 are considered to be substantial and outside the scope of the exemption 
allowed for under Article 10(6)(a).   

With respect to units 8 and 9, the applicant has indicated that the old cinema was used as a keg 
store for the bar lounge.  It is noted that there is no record of permission for that change of use. 



Page 14 

It is considered, that the change of use of the cinema/ hall to residential use is not exempted 
development as the existing use does not fall under Class 1, 2, 3, 6 or 12. 
 
With respect to unit 1, the applicant has confirmed that the only modification to the exiting building 
is the removal of a rusty galvanised roof that is supported on the existing boundary walls. This 
does not correspond with the information detailed on the submitted drawings.     
 
Conclusion and Determination 
 
WHEREAS a question has arisen as to whether the change of use of bar/lounge to 7 no residential 
houses on Carrick Street, Mullinahone, Co. Tipperary is development and is or is not exempted 
development: 
 
AND WHEREAS Tipperary County Council, in considering this referral, had regard particularly to 
- 

(a) Sections 2, 3 and 4 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended), 
(b) Articles 6, 9 and 10 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended and, 
(c) the nature and scale of the proposed use, as outlined in submissions on file by the 

owner/occupier. 
 
AND WHEREAS Tipperary County Council has concluded that – 
 
The development consisting of the change of use of the bar/lounge to residential use in so far as 
it relates to Units 3 and 4 only is development and is exempted development as it DOES fall 
under the exempted development provisions as set out under Section 4 of the Planning and 
Development Act 2000, as amended. 
 
And,  
 
The development consisting of the change of use of the bar/lounge to residential use in so far as 
it relates to Units 1, 2, 5, 8 and 9 is development and is NOT exempted development as it DOES 
NOT fall under the exempted development provisions as set out under Section 4 of the Planning 
and Development Act 2000, as amended. 
 
Advice Note: The above declaration relates to a change of use only and does not refer to any 
required works to provide for new boundary walls.  
 
 

Signed:               Date: 11/02/24 
Paul Killeen 
District planner 

 
 

Signed:       Date: 23.07.2024 
Senior Executive Planner 
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EIA Pre-Screening 

Establishing a development is a ‘sub-threshold development’ 

File Reference: S5/23/78 

Development Summary: Change of use from commercial to residential  

Was a Screening Determination 

carried out under Section 176A-C? 

Yes, no further action required 

 

No, Proceed to Part A 

A. Schedule 5 Part 1 - Does the development comprise a project listed in Schedule 5, Part 1, of the 

Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended)? 

(Tick as appropriate) 

Yes, specify class ___________________ 

 

EIA is mandatory 

 

No Screening required 

No Proceed to Part B 

B. Schedule 5 Part 2 - Does the development comprise a project listed in Schedule 5, Part 2, of the 

Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended) and does it meet/exceed the 

thresholds? 

(Tick as appropriate) 

 No, the development is not a project listed in Schedule 5, 

Part 2 

No Screening required 

 Yes the project is listed in Schedule 5, Part 2 and 

meets/exceeds the threshold, specify class (including 

threshold): 

   ______________________ 

EIA is mandatory 

 

No Screening required 

 Yes the project is of a type listed but is sub-threshold: 

 

_____________________ 

Proceed to Part C 

C. If Yes, has Schedule 7A information/screening report been submitted? 

Yes, Schedule 7A information/screening report has been 

submitted by the applicant 

 

 No, Schedule 7A information/screening report has not 

been submitted by the applicant 

Screening Determination required 

 

 

Preliminary Examination required 

 



Original 
 

TIPPERARY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

DELEGATED EMPLOYEE’S ORDER 

 
 
File Ref: S5/24/78        Delegated Employee’s Order No: ___________ 

 

SUBJECT: Section 5 Declaration 

 

I, Sharon Kennedy, Director of Services, Tipperary County Council, by virtue of the 

powers delegated to me in accordance with the provisions of Section 154 of the Local 
Government Act 2001, as amended by Schedule 1, Part 1 of the Local Government 

Reform Act 2014 under Chief Executive’s Order No. 40781 dated 2nd January, 2025, 
hereby order that pursuant to the provisions of the Planning and Development Act 
2000, as amended, that an application under Section 5 from Eamonn O’Shea, C/O 

Declan J Kirwan Design, Priestown, Drumleer, Co. Lough re: Change of use of 
bar/lounge to 7 no. residential Houses  at Carrick Street, Mullinahone, Co. Tipperary is 

development and is exempted development.  
 

AND WHEREAS Tipperary County Council, in considering this referral, had regard 

particularly to –  

 

(a) Sections 2, 3 and 4 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended), 

(b) Articles 6, 9 and 10 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as 
amended and, 

(c) the nature and scale of the proposed use, as outlined in submissions on file by 
the owner/occupier. 

 

AND WHEREAS Tipperary County Council has concluded that – 
 

The development consisting of the change of use of the bar/lounge to residential use 
in so far as it relates to Units 3 and 4 only is development and is exempted 

development as it DOES fall under the exempted development provisions as set out 
under Section 4 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended. 
 

And,  
 

The development consisting of the change of use of the bar/lounge to residential use 
in so far as it relates to Units 1, 2, 5, 8 and 9 is development and is NOT exempted 
development as it DOES NOT fall under the exempted development provisions as set 

out under Section 4 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended. 
 

Advice Note: The above declaration relates to a change of use only and does not 

refer to any required works to provide for new boundary walls. 

 

 

Signed:   __________________                   Date: 11/02/2025 

      Sharon Kennedy 

     Director of Services 

 Planning and Development (including Town Centre First), 

Emergency Services and Emergency Planning and 

Tipperary/Cahir/Cashel Municipal District 



 

Date: 11th February, 2025       Our Ref: S5/24/78         Civic Offices, Nenagh 

 

 

Eamonn O’Shea 

C/O Declan J Kirwan Design 

Priestown 

Drumleer 

Co. Louth 

 
Re: Declaration under Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act 

2000 
 

 
Dear Mr O’Shea,  

 
I refer to your application for a Section 5 Declaration received on 26th June, 2024 

and Further Information received 22nd January, 2025, in relation to the following 

proposed works:  
 

Change of use of bar/lounge to 7 no residential houses at Carrick Street, 

Mullinahone, Co. Tipperary 

 

WHEREAS a question has arisen as to whether the proposed development is or 
is not exempted development:  

 
AND WHEREAS Tipperary County Council, in considering this referral, had 

regard particularly to –  
 

(a) Sections 2, 3 and 4 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as 
amended), 

(b) Articles 6, 9 and 10 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, 
as amended and, 

(c) the nature and scale of the proposed use, as outlined in submissions on 

file by the owner/occupier. 

 

AND WHEREAS Tipperary County Council has concluded that – 

The development consisting of the change of use of the bar/lounge to residential 

use in so far as it relates to Units 3 and 4 only is development and is exempted  



 

 

development as it DOES fall under the exempted development provisions as set 

out under Section 4 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended. 

And,  

The development consisting of the change of use of the bar/lounge to residential 

use in so far as it relates to Units 1, 2, 5, 8 and 9 is development and is NOT 

exempted development as it DOES NOT fall under the exempted development 

provisions as set out under Section 4 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, 

as amended. 

Advice Note: The above declaration relates to a change of use only and does 
not refer to any required works to provide for new boundary walls. 

 
 

NOTE: Any person issued with a Declaration of a Planning Authority may refer 
the Declaration for review to An Bord Pleanala, 64 Marlborough Street, Dublin 

1, within four (4) weeks of the date of issue of the Declaration and on payment 

of the prescribed fee. 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
 

 
___________________ 

for Director of Services 




